

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

RIVERS END OUTFITTERS, LLC., ET.
AL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
ET. AL,

Federal Defendants.

No. 2:20-cv-2312

Federal Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Statutory Background 1

 II. Factual and Procedural Background 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The MSA Provides Statutory Authority To Require Owners and Operators of Permitted Vessels to Obtain and Install VMS Devices..... 7

 II. The Final Rule fully complies with the APA..... 10

 A. Reporting of five specific socio-economic data elements falls within the scope of the proposed rule or, in the alternative, is a Logical Outgrowth of the proposed rule..... 10

 B. NMFS did not ignore any “relevant factors” 12

 C. NMFS provided adequate responses to public comments 13

 III. NMFS complied with the Regulatory Flexibility Act..... 15

 IV. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Back-Door Attempt to Bring a Fifth Amendment Takings Claim..... 18

 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Damages Claims Against the United States. 19

 B. The VMS Requirement is Not a Per Se Taking 21

 V. The VMS requirement is constitutional under the Fourth Amendment..... 23

 A. The Fishing Industry is a “Pervasively Regulated” Industry 25

 B. Under either the property-based approach of *Jones* or the reasonable expectation of privacy approach of *Carpenter*, the VMS requirement is constitutional. 29

 1. The VMS requirement is Constitutional under the property-based approach articulated in *United States v. Jones* 30

 2. The VMS requirement is Constitutional under the reasonable-expectation-of-privacy approach of *Carpenter v. United States* 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>A.M.L. Int’l, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Ace Lobster Co. v. Evans</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. R. I. 2001).....	17
<i>Alenco Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>All. Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016)	16
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	23
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Assoc’d Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5 th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>Associated Fisheries of Me. v. Daley</i> , 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)	15, 16, 18
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. Bostick</i> , 2015 WL 3824318 (E.D. La. June 19, 2015)	6

Balelo v. Baldrige,
724 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 26

Blanchard v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
341 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1965)..... 20

Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. Nat'l Lab. Rels. Bd.,
826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 24

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962) 12

C & W Fish Co. v. Fox,
931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 3

Calzone v. Olson,
931 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 27

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 31, 32, 33

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 24

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 23

Cinel v. Connick,
15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 18

City of El Cenizo, Tex. v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 24

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
576 U.S. 409 (2015).....24, 26, 27, 28

Coastal Conservation Ass'n. v. U.S. Dep't. of Com.,
2016 WL 54911 (E.D. La. Jan. 5, 2016).....7

Conti v. United States,
291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 21

Cutrerera v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.,
429 F.3d 108 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 18

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 14

Donovan v. Dewey,
452 U.S. 594 (1981) 26

Dow Chem. Co. v. United States,
476 U.S. 227 (1986) 34

Elkins v. Elenz,
2012 WL 2952435 (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2012)..... 30

Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

Fisher v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
895 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 19

Flaherty v. Ross,
373 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019) 3

Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 8

Forman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962) 19

*Gen. Category Scallop Fishermen v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of
Com.*, 635 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2011) 3

Goethel v. Pritzker,
2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)..... 7

Gulf of Maine Trawlers v. United States,
674 F. Supp. 927 (D. Me. 1987)..... 25

Hayward v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
536 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 6

Hester v. United States,
265 U.S. 57 (1924).....33

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n.,
2 F. 4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....11

Hester v. United States,
265 U.S. 57 (1924)..... 34

J.H. Miles & Co., Inc. v. Brown,
910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Va. 1995)..... 3

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 24, 30, 33

Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA,
612 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 15

Killgore v. City of S. El Monte,
3 F. 4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021).....27

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 20

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 27

Loper Bright Enterprises, Inc. v. Raimondo,
2021 WL 2440511 (D.D.C. June 15, 2021).....9

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....22

Louisiana Public Services Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 8

Lovgren v. Byrne,
787 F.2d 857 (3rd Cir. 1986)..... 25, 26

Lovgren v. Locke,
701 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2012) 6

Luminant Generation Co. LLC v. U.S. EPA,
714 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Mukasey,
536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Minnesota v. Olson,
495 U.S. 91 (1990) 27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’ of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 12

National Federation of Independent Business v. Perez,
2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016).....16

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007) 15

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 2

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985) 35

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987) 24, 25, 28

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984) 33, 34, 35

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, LLC v. United States,
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 21

Patel v. City of Montclair,
798 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 13

Relentless Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.,
2021 WL 4256067 (D.R.I. Sept. 20, 2021).....9

Rivera-Corraliza v. Morales,
794 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) 27

Roedler v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
255 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 20

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 20, 22

S & W Enters. v. Southtrust Bank of Ala., NA,
315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 19

State v. United States Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,
824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14

Stoner v. California,
376 U.S. 483 (1964) 27

Tarabochia v. Adkins,
766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014) 29

United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety and Health Administration,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 11

United States v. DSD Shipping, A.S.,
2015 WL 5164306 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 2, 2015) 30

United States v. Dunn,
480 U.S. 294 (1987) 34

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 12

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 25, 30, 34

United States v. Kaiyo Maru No. 53,
699 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 25

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976) 33

United States v. Perez,
2020 WL 9554484 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2020).....30

United States v. Raub,
637 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 26

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 23

United States v. Soto,
988 F.2d 1548 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 31

United States v. Taylor,
458 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 33

United States v. Vilches-Navarrete,
523 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) 31

United States v. Whitmire,
595 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 34

United States v. Whitted,
541 f.3d 480 (3d. Cir. 2008).....34

U.S. Telecom Ass'n. v. FCC,
400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 23

Wilkerson v. United States,
67 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 22, 23

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 9, 10

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 27

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3) 10

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D)..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 3, 10

5 U.S.C. § 601(6) 16

5 U.S.C. § 603(b) 16

5 U.S.C. § 603(c) 16

5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(5)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) 16

16 U.S.C. § 1801 1

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a) 27

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(6)..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(8)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1) 2, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(3).....25

16 U.S.C. § 1802(11).....1

16 U.S.C. § 1811(a).....1

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a) 2

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1852(a) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(1) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1852(h)(3) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1852(i)(2) 3

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A) 2, 7

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(9)..... 12

16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(15)..... 2
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(4) 7, 9
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(14) 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1853(c) 3
 16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1) 6

18 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(B) 3
 18 U.S.C. § 1854(b) 3, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 20
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 18

50 C.F.R. § 600.305 2
 50 C.F.R. § 600.310 (e)(3)(iii)(B)..... 12
 50 C.F.R. § 622.20(b) 4, 26
 50 C.F.R. § 622.370(b) 4
 50 C.F.R. § 622.373 4

REGULATIONS

83 Fed. Reg 54,069 (Oct. 26, 2018)..... 4, 10
 85 Fed. Reg.44,005 (July 21, 2020)..... passim
